

S. No. 73
Supplementary list 1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 1582/2022

Naseema Akhter and Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Z.A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with,
Ms. Rehana Fayaz, Advocate

Vs.

University of Kashmir and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER

27.07.2022

The petitioners claim that they are working as Contractual Assistant Professors, appointed in the year 2019 for one academic session and, therefore, there was extension for the subsequent academic sessions. The grievance of the petitioner is that for the current academic session, i.e. 2022, respondents intend to issue fresh engagement of contractual and replace the petitioners by new appointees. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that such a course is not permissible under law.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material on record.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks.

Requisite steps for service within two weeks

List on 16.09.2022.

In the meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the petitioners, if in position as on date, shall be allowed to continue for the next academic session as well, and shall be paid salary only for the period they actually perform their duties.

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

27.07.2022

"Mir Arif"